In compliance of Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and in terms of Sub-Para 20 of Para A of 
Part A of Schedule III, this is to inform you that MTNL has received order dated 23.01.2026 from Telecom 
Regulatory Authority of India (TRAI) for payment of financial disincentive amounting to Rs 11,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eleven Lakhs only) for failure to submit Compliance Report and for Contravention of the 
Provisions of the Standards of Quality of Service of Access (Wireline and Wireless) and Broadband 
(Wireline and Wireless) Service Regulations, 2024 (6 of 2024) for the month of April 2025.

[...]

regulation 17 of  the Standards of Quality of  Service of  Access (Wireline and Wireless)  and 
Broadband  (Wireline  and  Wireless)  Service  Regulations,  2024  (06  of  2024),  the  Authority 
hereby directs  M/s. Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited to pay, within twenty one days of 
issue of this order, an amount of  Rs. 11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs only), by way of 
financial disincentive, for contravention of the provisions of the regulations for the month of 
April  2025,  through a demand draft/pay order,  drawn on any scheduled bank in  favour  of 
“Telecom Regulatory Authority of India-Financial Disincentive” payable at New Delhi or through